

Question on Notice


No. 1173


Asked on 15 October 2025


MR S KING ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS
(HON B MICKELBERG)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise (a) whether the Crisafulli Government remains committed to completing a review of the delivery framework for wheelchair accessible personalised transport services to further improve service levels to meet the needs of passengers with disability, (b) the current status and expected completion date of the review, (c) whether the review will continue to include consideration of expanding the Taxi Subsidy Scheme to other service providers and (d) how much funding has been allocated in the 2025–26 Queensland Budget to support the conduct of the review and any resulting reforms to the wheelchair accessible personalised transport framework?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for the question.

(a) The Crisafulli Government is committed to completing the review of the delivery framework for wheelchair accessible personalised transport services.

(b) The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) is currently undertaking an analysis of the key issues associated with accessible service provision, and the possible options to address those challenges. The expected completion date of the review will depend on the outcome of this analysis.


(c) The review is considering a range of options to address challenges with accessible personalised transport service provision. Despite consideration of expanding the Taxi Subsidy Scheme being a commitment in TMR’s Disability Action Plan 2018–2022 and subsequently Interim Disability Action Plan 2023–24, the former Labor Government did not expand the scheme to include other service providers.


(d) The review is being delivered within existing departmental resources.

